TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

ETAS ID: TM382651

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
David Read		06/12/2014	INDIVIDUAL: UNITED STATES

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Blue Slate Solutions, LLC		
Street Address:	39 Columbia Street		
City:	Albany		
State/Country:	NEW YORK		
Postal Code:	12207		
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: NEW YORK		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	4320209	COGNITIVE CORPORATION

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2123368001

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

212.336.8081 Phone:

Email: ptodocket@arelaw.com

Correspondent Name: Amster, Rothstein & Ebenstein LLP

Address Line 1: 90 Park Avenue

Address Line 2: 21st Floor

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10016

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	33071-0173
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Ira E. Silfin
SIGNATURE:	/Ira E. Silfin/
DATE SIGNED:	05/02/2016

Total Attachments: 5

source=Assignment for COGNITIVE CORPORATION#page1.tif source=Assignment for COGNITIVE CORPORATION#page2.tif source=Assignment for COGNITIVE CORPORATION#page3.tif source=Assignment for COGNITIVE CORPORATION#page4.tif

> TRADEMARK REEL: 005782 FRAME: 0175

source=Assignment for COGNITIVE CORPORATION#page5.tif

TRADEMARK
REEL: 005782 FRAME: 0176

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

THIS TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT (this "Assignment") dated as of June ______, 2014 (the "Effective Date"), is made by and between DAVID READ ("Assignor"), and BLUE SLATE SOLUTIONS, a New York limited liability company ("Assignee").

- A. WHEREAS, prior to the Effective Date, Assignor registered with the United States Patent and Trademark Office the trademark COGNITIVE CORPORATION, registration number 85/674,210 (the **Trademark**), on behalf of Assignee. Assignor was however listed as the Registrant of the Federal Trademark Registration; and
- B. WHEREAS, Assignee seeks to formally transfer the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the **Trademark** registration to Assignee as well as any rights Assignee may have accrued as the listed Registrant. Assignor and Assignee desire to reflect Assignor's assignment of the **Trademark** to Assignee.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties agree as follows:

- 1. Assignor hereby irrevocably sells, assigns, transfers and sets over to Assignee, all of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the **Trademark**, and all registrations, applications therefor and renewals and extensions thereof in the United States and for all foreign countries that are or may be secured under the laws of the United States and all foreign countries, now or hereafter in effect, for Assignee's own use and enjoyment, and for the use and enjoyment of Assignee's successors, assigns or other legal representatives, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor if this assignment and sale had not been made, together with all income, royalties or payments due or payable as of the Effective Date or thereafter, including, without limitation, all claims for damages by reason of past, present or future infringement or other unauthorized use of the **Trademark**, with the right to sue for and collect the same for Assignee's own use and enjoyment and for the use and enjoyment of its successors, assigns or other legal representatives.
- 2. Assignor authorizes and requests the United States Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks and any other similar government authority to record Assignee as the assignee and owner of the **Trademark**, of the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the same, for the sole use and enjoyment of Assignee and its successors, assigns or other legal representatives.
- 3. Assignor shall provide to Assignee, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, cooperation and assistance at Assignee's request and expense (including, without limitation, the execution and delivery of any and all affidavits, declarations, oaths, samples, exhibits, specimens and other documentation as may be reasonably required) in connection with: (a) preparation and prosecution of any application for registration or renewal of a registration covering the **Trademark**; (b) prosecution or defense of any cancellation, opposition, infringement or other proceedings that may arise in connection with the **Trademark**, including, without limitation, testifying as to any facts relating to the **Trademark** and this Assignment; (c) obtaining any additional trademark protection for the **Trademark** that Assignee reasonably may deem appropriate that may be secured under the laws now or hereafter in effect in the United States or for all foreign countries; and (d) implementation, perfection and/or recording of this Assignment.

TRADEMARK REEL: 005782 FRAME: 0177

- 4. This Assignment shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of the parties to this Assignment and their respective successors and assigns. This Assignment shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of New York, without regard to application of choice of law principles.
- 5. This Assignment may be executed in counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original, and both of which together will constitute one and the same instrument.

[Signatures on the Following Pages.]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor and Assignee have caused this Assignment to be duly executed as of the Effective Date.

DAVID READ

			By: 1999	375
			Name: David Read	
STATE OF _	74)) SS:		

On this 12th day of 9000, 2014 before me came David Read, who acknowledged that he signed this instrument as a free act.

Notary Public: Mary Kay Hay-My commission expires: 2/23/2016

COUNTY OF Albany

MARY KAY HAYES

NOTARY PUBLIC-STATE OF NEW YORK

NO. 01HA6105889

Quadried in Rensselder County

My Canalision Expires February 23, 2016

BLUE SLATE SOLUTIONS, LLC.

Sy: //

Print Name: Richard BARNett

Title: (と)

COUNTY OF Albany

On this 12th day of June, 2014 before me came Luchard Barnett, who acknowledged that he signed this instrument as a free act on behalf of Blue Slate Solutions, LLC.

Notary Public: Many Kay Hay
My commission expires: 2/23/2014

MARY KAY HAYES
NOTARY PUBLIC-STATE OF NEW YORK
No. 01HA6105889
Qualified in Rensselder County
My Commission Expires February 23, 2016

SCHEDULE OF TRADEMARK(S)

<u>Trademark</u> <u>Registration No.</u> <u>Registration Date</u>

COGNITIVE CORPORATION 4,320,209 April 16, 2013

630250.1

TRADEMARK REEL: 005782 FRAME: 0181